

Section XI-A

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 17163 OF  
2013 WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF.

IN

INTERLOCATORY APPLICATION NO. 3

(Application for vacation of interim order dated 10.05.2013 filed by Mr. Parmanand Gaur, Advocate)

**Shree Jagannath Infratech Pvt. Ltd.**

**...Petitioners**

**Versus**

**Dillip Kumar Sahoo & Ors.**

**...Respondents**

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 10<sup>th</sup> May, 2013 when the court was pleased to pass the following order:-

**“Issue notice returnable in ten weeks.  
Dasti, in addition to the ordinary process.  
In the meanwhile, status-quo with regard to the  
subject property shall be maintained by all concerned  
in all respects.”**

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued on 27.05.2013 to all the five respondents through Regd. A.D. post as well as Dasti. Mr. Parmanand Gaur, Advocate has on 15.07.2013 filed Vakalanama/Appearance on behalf of respondent no. 1 and has on 15.01.2014 filed counter affidavit (Copy of the same has been included in the SLP's paper-books for the perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

The Lrs. Of deceased Respondent No. 2 who are (already on record) have been brought on record vide this court's order dated 25.11.2014. ( Copy of the amended cause title is being circulated for the kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court). The Lrs. being served but no appearance filed so far.

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 9<sup>th</sup> December, 2014 when the court was pleased to pass the following order:-

**“Respondent No.1 has already filed the counter affidavit. Service of notice is complete on the Lrs. of the deceased respondent No.2 but no one has entered appearance on their behalf. Viewed thus, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court under the rules.”**

It is further submitted that Mr. Parmanand Gaur, Advocate for Respodent No.1 has on 23.04.2014 filed an application for vacating of interim relief dated 10.05.2013 (Regd. As IA No.3) and copy of the same has been included in the SLP paper-books for the kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

Service of show cause is complete.

The matter alongwith application above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 5<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2015.

Sd/-  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR