

Listed on : 31.08.2015

Court No.

Item No.

Section XI-A

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**INTERLOCATORY APPLICATION NO. 3**

(Application for vacating stay of interim order dated 10.05.2013 in SLP(C) No.  
17163/2013)

**IN**

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 17163 OF  
2013 AND 4762 OF 2014 WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF.**

**Shree Jagannath Infratech Pvt. Ltd.**

**...Petitioners**

**Versus**

**Dillip Kumar Sahoo & Ors.**

**...Respondents**

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 30<sup>th</sup> March, 2015 when the court was pleased to pass the following order:-

**“Learned counsel for the petitioner prays for an opportunity to file the rejoinder affidavit during the course of the day. It seems that even after affording opportunity to the petitioner, he did not file it. Therefore, the petitioner is permitted to file the rejoinder affidavit subject to payment of cost of 2500/- with the Supreme Court Legal Services Committee within two weeks from today.**

**Issue notice in I.A.No.3 of 2014.**

**Mr. Ashok Panigrahi, learned counsel for the non-applicant/petitioner accepts notice. Reply, if any, be filed within three weeks.**

**Post I.A. No.3 of 2014 in SLP(C)No.17163 of 2013 on 27.04.2015 along with SLP(C)No.4762 of 2014.”**

**SLP(C) NO. 17163 of 2013**

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that in pursuance of the order quoted above, Mr. Ashok Panigrahi, Advocate for the petitioner has on 30.03.2015 filed rejoinder affidavit to the counter affidavit and has on 16.04.2015 deposited the cost of Rs. 2500/- with Supreme Court Legal Services Committee (barred by time by 3 days). (Copy of the same has been included in the SLP paper-books for the kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court).

It is further submitted that accordingly show cause notice in the application above-mentioned was issued on 08.04.2015 to the petitioner through their counsel,

....2/-