

Section XI-A

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 17163 OF 2013 AND 4762 OF 2014 WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF.

Shree Jagannath Infratech Pvt. Ltd.

...Petitioners

Versus

Dillip Kumar Sahoo & Ors.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 31st August, 2015 when the court was pleased to pass the following order:-

“Delay in depositing the cost of Rs. 2500/- in SLP No. 17163/2013 is condoned.

I.A. No. 3 of 2014 is rejected (for vacating stay).”

SLP(C) NO. 17163 of 2013

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that there are 5 respondents. Mr. Parmanand Gaur, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance and counter affidavit on behalf of Respondent No. 1 (Copy of same has been included in SLP paper-books for the kind perusal of the Hon'ble court). The Lrs. Of deceased respondent No. 2 are already brought on record vide court's order dated 25.11.2014. The counsel for petitioner has also filed rejoinder affidavit and same has been included in the SLP paper-books.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

SLP(C) NO. 4762 of 2014

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble court that there are four respondents in this matter. Mr. Parmanand Gaur, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance as well as counter affidavit on behalf of Respondent No. 1. Copy of the same has been included in the SLP paper-books for the kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court. A.D. duly signed has been received from Respondent No. 2 but no one has entered appearance on his behalf so far. Respondent No. 3 is reported to be dead and counsel for the petitioner has not taken steps to bring on record the Lrs. Of deceased Respondent No. 3 so far. Counsel for the petitioner was required to file affidavit with proof of service in respect of Respondent No. 4 but he has not done the needful so far.

Service of show cause notice is not complete on Respondent Nos. 3 & 4.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 20th day of November, 2015.

Sd/-
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR